

No. 16-832

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Alabama Democratic Conference, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Attorney General, State of Alabama, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tberry@cato.org

January 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TRANSFER BANS ARE A SEVERE BURDEN ON COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION.....	3
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO HALT THE SPREAD OF TRANSFER BANS THAT ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 65–66 (1976)	2
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 296 (1981)	2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 360 (2010)	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 740 n.7 (2008)	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434, 1444 (2014)	6
Other Authorities	
Bob Blalock, <i>PAC Donations Drain Public Confidence in Alabama’s Campaign Finance System</i> , Al.com, Feb. 14, 2009, http://bit.ly/2kBX2AH	9
Bob Johnson, <i>Legislators Say 2007 May Be Year to Pass PAC-to-PAC Ban</i> , Decatur Daily, Jan. 21, 2007, http://bit.ly/2jmWo94	9
Celeste Bott, <i>Court Challenges Likely for Photo ID, Campaign Contribution Amendments Approved by Missouri Voters</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 9, 2016, http://bit.ly/2jWJgfe	10
F. A. Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 34 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945)	4, 5
Francis Bacon, <i>Of Seditions and Troubles</i> (1625)	1

Gottfried Leibbrandt, <i>The Statistics of Payments</i> (2009), available at http://bit.ly/2kCmQk0	1
Jack Bass & Walter de Vries, <i>The Transformation of Southern Politics</i> (1995).....	4-5
Jane S. Schacter, <i>The Pursuit of “Popular Intent”: Interpretive Dilemmas in Direct Democracy</i> , 105 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 107 (1995)	10
Kyle Whitmire, <i>Return to Sender: Strange Campaign Gives Back \$50,000 After Questions About PAC Transfer</i> , <i>Al.com</i> , May 20, 2014, http://bit.ly/2jFFxyY	8-9
Nathaniel Persily & Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 119 (2004)	7
Noah Feldman, <i>A Loss for Citizens United. And for Democrats.</i> , <i>Bloomberg View</i> , Sept. 29, 2016, http://bloom.bg/2kC167U	9
William H. Stewart, <i>Alabama Politics in the Twenty-First Century</i> (2016).....	4
